lease payments  6,743 5,304

Legal and professional fee  法律及專業費用（計入其他
 (included in other expenses)  開支）（附註）
 (note)  27,114 –

Interest income 利息收入 (9,932) (4,341)

note: The amount represents the legal and professional fee in relation to the

potential equity acquisition of target company in Germany (the “Target

Company”).

6. 所得稅開支（續）
由於香港附屬公司於兩個期間內並無應
課稅溢利，故並無作出香港利得稅撥
備。

根據中華人民共和國企業所得稅法（「企
業所得稅法」）及企業所得稅法實施條
例，中國附屬公司於兩個期間的稅率為
25%。

於其他司法權區產生的稅項按相關司法
權區的現行稅率計算。

7. 期內虧損

附註： 該金額指有關對德國目標公司（「目標公司」）

的潛在股權收購的法律及專業費用。

齊合天地集團有限公司   二零一六年中期報告 49

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

For the six months ended 30 June 2016  截至二零一六年六月三十日止六個月

於本中期期間及過往中期期間，本公司
尚未行使可換股債券、認股權證及購
股權應佔潛在普通股具有反攤薄影響，
因假設兌換及行使可能導致每股虧損減
少。

8. DIVIDEND
No dividends were paid, declared or proposed during the current

and previous interim periods. The directors of the Company have

determined that no dividend will be paid in respect of the current

and previous interim periods.

9. LOSS PER SHARE
The calculations of the basic and diluted loss per share attributable

to owners of the Company are based on the following data:

  Six months ended 30 June

  截至六月三十日止六個月
  2016 2015

  二零一六年 二零一五年
  HK$’000 HK$’000

  千港元 千港元

Loss 虧損
Loss for the period attributable 用於計算每股基本及
 to owners of the Company  攤薄虧損的本公司
 for the purposes of basic   擁有人應佔期內虧損
 and diluted loss per share  170,498 949,641

Number of shares 股數
Weighted average number  用於計算每股基本及
 of ordinary shares for the  攤薄虧損的普通股
 purposes of basic and   加權平均數目
 diluted loss per share  1,606,010,572 1,174,102,839

In current and previous interim periods, the potential ordinary

shares attributable to the Company’s outstanding convertible

bonds, warrants and share options have anti-dilutive effect as the

assumed conversion and exercise would result in a decrease in loss

per share.

8. 股息
於本中期期間及過往中期期間概無派
付、宣派或擬派付任何股息。本公司董
事已決定本中期期間及過往中期期間不
會派付任何股息。

9. 每股虧損
本公司擁有人應佔每股基本及攤薄虧損
乃按以下數據計算：

Chiho-Tiande Group Limited   Interim Report 201650

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the six months ended 30 June 2016  截至二零一六年六月三十日止六個月

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT